The pro forma statement is based on the net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2013, which have

been extracted without material adjustment from Polymetal’s published audited annual accounts as at

31 December 2013. The net assets of Altynalmas as at 31 December 2013 have been extracted

without material adjustment from the audited balance sheet of Altynalmas as restated under the
Group’s accounting policies as at 31 December 2013, as set out in Part 4 of this Document. The

other adjustments are discussed in the notes below. The accounting policies used in the preparation of

the unaudited pro forma statement are consistent with those used by Polymetal in its audited

consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013.

58

c110303pu040 Proof 2: 11.7.14_16:15 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DadA

Pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

Polymetal net

assets as at

31 December

2013

Altynalmas net

assets as at

31 December

2013

Acquisition

and

Consideration

Consolidation

adjustments

Enlarged

Group Pro

forma net

assets as at

31 December

2013

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Notes 1 2 3

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,094,742 97,581 — 685,369 2,877,692

Goodwill 30,889 — — — 30,889

Investment in Altynalmas — — 618,500 (618,500) —

Investments in associates 15,651 — — — 15,651

Non-current loans and

receivables 22,853 26 — — 22,879

Deferred tax asset 88,484 — — — 88,484

Non-current inventories 53,142 — — — 53,142

Total non-current assets 2,305,761 97,607 618,500 66,869 3,088,737

Current assets

Current inventories 727,144 1,234 — — 728,378

Current VAT receivable 85,135 — — — 85,135

Trade and other receivables 44,526 380 — — 44,906

Prepayments to suppliers 18,170 371 — — 18,541

Income tax prepaid 8,433 — — — 8,433

Cash and cash equivalents 65,567 1,101 — — 66,668

Total current assets 948,975 3,086 — — 952,061

Total assets 3,254,736 100,693 618,500 66,869 4,040,798

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (117,974) (2,640) — — (120,614)

Share repurchase obligation — — (300,000) — (300,000)

Current borrowings (81,331) (63,310) — 63,310 (81,331)

Income tax payable (37,174) — — — (37,174)

Other taxes payable (56,885) — — — (56,885)

Environmental obligations (212) — — — (212)

Total current liabilities (293,576) (65,950) (300,000) 63,310 (596,216)

Non-current liabilities

Non-current borrowings (1,029,813) — (318,500) — (1,339,813)

Contingent consideration

liability (15,523) — — — (15,523)

Deferred tax liability (63,085) (12,024) — (137,074) (212,183)

Environmental obligations (65,152) (15,824) — — (80,976)

Other non-current liabilities (97) — — — (97)

Total non-current liabilities (1,173,670) (27,848) (318,500) (137,074) (1,662,294)

Total liabilities (1,467,246) (93,798) (618,500) (73,764) (2,353,308)

NET ASSETS 1,787,490 6,895 (6,895) 1,787,490

Notes:

(1) The aggregate consideration for the acquisition of the Altynalmas SPA Shares, the Altynalmas KASE Shares and the Sumeru
Shareholder Loans comprises an Initial Consideration of US$318.5 million in cash (to be funded from non-current borrowings)
and the issue by Polymetal of New Polymetal Shares with an aggregate value of US$300 million. The US$300 million adjustment